

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
Atlantic Shores Offshore)	
Wind, LLC, for the)	
Atlantic Shores Project 1)	
and Project 2)	Appeal No. OCS 24-01
)	
EPA Permit No. OCS-EPA-R2 NJ 02)	

**ATLANTIC SHORES OFFSHORE WIND, LLC's CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. EAB’s Failure to Honor CAA Section 165(c) Warrants Reconsideration.....	1
II. The Board's Elimination of Remand Standards Warrants Reconsideration.....	5
III. Reconsideration is Required to Address Undue Political Influence on the Remand.....	8
IV. Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	6
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Am. Waterways Operators v. Wheeler</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2019)	7
<i>ATX, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Avenal Power Ctr. LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	2, 3
<i>In re Bear Lake Props., LLC</i> , UIC Appeal No. 11-03, 2012 EPA App. LEXIS 27 (E.A.B. July 26, 2012).....	2
<i>In re Coastal Energy Corp.</i> , NPDES Appeal No. 17-04, 2017 EPA App. LEXIS 27 (E.A.B. Nov. 2, 2017),.....	2
<i>In re Deseret Generation & Transmission Coop. Bonanza Power Plant</i> , CAA Appeal No. 24-01, 2024 EPA App. LEXIS 25 (E.A.B. Nov. 8, 2024)	2
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Co.</i> , 14 E.A.D. 484 (EAB 2009).....	6
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. La. 2022)	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	6
<i>Mississippi River Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4

<i>Rahman v. United States</i> , 149 Fed. Cl. 685 (2020)	6
---	---

<i>Thompson v. Real Estate Mortg. Network</i> , 748 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2014)	2
--	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7475(c)	4
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. Part 124, Subpart A	4
-------------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. Part 124, Subpart C	4
-------------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 124.15	8
--------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 124.15(a)	4, 7
-----------------------------	------

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(4)	1
--------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(n)	3
-----------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)(iii)	4
------------------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. § 55.6(a)(3)	4
------------------------------	---

84 Fed. Reg. 66,084 (Dec. 3, 2019)	2
--	---

90 Fed. Reg. 8363 (Jan. 29, 2025)	5
---	---

S. Rep. No. 94-717 (1976)	5
